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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Burlington Environmental Inc. conducted a preliminary site assessment (PSA) on
February 2, 1994, at Downtown Toyota at 4145 Broadway in Oakland, California. The
PSA was conducted at the request of Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health. The property is currently owned by Patterson Ranch. Limited hydrocarbon
impact to soil was encountered during this investigation. The upgradient extent of
hydrocarbon impact to groundwater was defined. The crossgradient and downgradient
extent of hydrocarbon-impacted groundwater has been defined with the exception of low
levels of petroleum hydrocarbons.

One 500-gallon underground used-oil storage tank was previously located on the site in a
Car Detailing Bay. The tank was removed by Burlington in February 1992. Soil and
groundwater samples were collected dunng the tank removal activities.
Hydrocarbon-impacted soil was encountered beneath the former tank at 8 feet below
ground surface (BGS). An additional soil sample was collected at 9 feet BGS. The 9-foot
depth sample was below method detection limits for hydrocarbons. Groundwater was
encountered at 10 feet BGS and a groundwater sample was collected. Chemical analysis
of the groundwater sample measured detectable levels of hydrocarbons. Benzene was not
detected above the California maximum contaminant level of 1 microgram per liter (ug/1).

Burlington's preliminary site assessment included collecting eight soil samples from four
locations, collecting nine groundwater samples in the suspected upgradient, crossgradient,
and downgradient directions from the former used-oil tank, and analyzing the samples for
petroleum hydrocarbons. The soil and groundwater samples were collected using a
pneumatic sampling nig.

Soil samples were collected from four boreholes located adjacent to the former tank. All
soil samples analyzed were below method detection limits for total extractable
hydrocarbons as diesel (TEH4), total extractable hydrocarbons as motor oil (TEHm), and
total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH). All soil samples analyzed were below
method detection limits for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) with
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the exception of soil samples from borehole PS04. Hydrocarbon-impacted soil was only

_encountered on the southwest side of the former tank location. The low levels of

hydrocarbons encountered at 4 feet BGS decreased with depth.

Groundwater samples were collected and analyzed from nine boreholes. Groundwater
samples with the highest levels of hydrocarbon impact were encountered at sample
locations positioned approximately 35 feet in the suspected downgradient direction of the
former tank. Low levels of hydrocarbons were measured in the groundwater samples
collected from boreholes positioned approximately 55 to 70 feet in the suspected
downgradient direction from the former tank. The groundwater sample analyzed from the
borehole positioned in the suspected upgradient direction was below method detection
limits for petroleum hydrocarbons.

The detectable concentrations of hydrocarbons in the groundwater ranged from 2,900 to

526;000 pg/l of TRPH, 4,200 to #5,000 pg/l total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline; —

1,000 to 50,000 pg/l of TEHJ; 1,700 to 36,000 pg/l of TEHm, 0.49 to 1.6 ng/l benzene,

5.6 to 45 pg/l toluene, 0.66 to 1.4 pg/l ethylbenzene, and 18 to 130 pg/l total xylenes. 4{,¢ : 1,9”4 ”
According to the laboratory, the gas chromatographs for TEHd and TEHm analyses PR
suggest that the hydrocarbon that is impacting these samples is not a typical diesel product

and resembles a synthetic motor oil. Location PS0O7 had a detectable concentration of 1.6

ug/l of benzene, which exceeds the California maximum contamnant level (MCL) for

benzene of 1 ug/l. All other groundwater samples analyzed were below the California

MCL for benzene.

In summary, low concentrations of hydrocarbons were detected at 4 and 9 feet BGS in
only one borehole adjacent to the former tank location. The upgradient extent of
hydrocarbon impact to groundwater was defined. The crossgradient and downgradient
extent of hydrocarbon-impacted groundwater has been defined with the exception of low
levels of petroleum hydrocarbons.

Burlington recommends the installation and quarterly sampling of a groundwater
monitoring well in the downgradient direction from the former used-oil tank location.

iv
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PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT

DOWNTOWN TOYOTA
Qakland, California

1 INTRODUCTION

Burlington Environmental Inc. (Burlington) conducted a PSA at Downtown Toyota
located at 4145 Broadway in Qakland, California on February 2, 1994, Patterson Ranch
was requested by Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) to
conduct a PSA to evaluate the environmental conditions adjacent to a former underground
used-oil tank at the subject site in correspondence dated September 30, 1993. Approval
was granted by the ACDEH to proceed with the PSA in correspondence dated

December 16, 1993. The approval letter from the ACDEH also stated that one
groundwater monitoring well will be required in the verified downgradient direction at a

later date. The following report documents the results of the investigation.

1.1 Scope of Work

The investigation consisted of:

« preparing a Health and Safety Plan;

« clearing borehole locations using Underground Service Alert (USA) and a
private utility locating firm;

« probing borehole locations for subsurface utilities and obstructions;

« conducting soil and groundwater sampling at 11 sample locations with the
use of a pneumatic soil sampling (PSS) rig;

« submitting selected soil and groundwater samples to an approved
laboratory for chemical analysis;

» compiling and reviewing the analytical results; and

« preparing this report.
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1.2 Site Description

The site is occupied by Downtown Toyota, an active car dealership. The site is located on
Broadway, between 41st and 42nd Streets, in Oakland, California (see Figure 1). The
property is owned by Patterson Ranch and is leased to Downtown Toyota.

Properties surrounding the site are occupied primarily by residential housing and small
commercial businesses. The site is located approximately four miles east of the San
Francisco Bay. The topography slopes gently to the west-southwest. The anticipated
local groundwater flow direction is west-southwest towards the Bay.

1.3 Previous Work

One 500-gallon underground used-oil storage tank was previously located on the site in a
Car Detailing Bay. The tank was removed by Burlington on February 7, 1992. Additional
soil excavation, sampling, and backfilling was conducted by Burlington on Apnil 15, 1992.
The results of the tank removal operations were presented in a report prepared by
Burlington dated May 21, 1992.

During the tank removal operations soil samples were collected from beneath the tank in

g P

the center of the excavation. One soil sample was collected at 8 feet BGS. The soil

j sample was analyzed and measured 130 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) total petroleum ./ /.1
(¥ hydrocarbons (TPH) quantified as Stoddard Solvent, 0.042 mg/kg ethylbenzene, 0.23

mg/kg total xylenes, 900 mg/kg total extractable hydrocarbons as motor oil (TEHm), 630
mg/kg total oil and grease, 20 mg/kg lead, 81 mg/kg zinc, and 37 mg/kg nickel.

Due to the presence of detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil
additional vertical soil excavation was conducted. An additional soil sample was collected
at 9 feet BGS. The soil sample was analyzed and was below method detection limits for
all analytes.
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Groundwater was encountered in the excavation at 10 feet BGS. A groundwater sample
was collected and analyzed. Chemical analysis of the water sample measured 5,600
micrograms per liter (ug/T) TEHm, 180 pg/l total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg), 0.87 pg/l benzene, 0.55 ng/l ethylbenzene, and 4.2 pg/l total xylenes. The
groundwater sample was below method detection limits for total extractable hydrocarbons
as diesel (TEHd) and toluene. The analytical results from the sampling during the
underground tank removal operations are presented in Appendix A.

In response to the results of the tank removal activities, ACDEH requested Patterson

Ranch to conduct a preliminary site assessment. The following are the findings of the
preliminary site assessment.

BABRKI0M20011IR01.DOC
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2 INVESTIGATIVE METHODS

Burlington performed the investigative site work on February 2, 1994, Eleven boreholes
were drilled and sampled on the site, not including two boreholes which were abandoned
after encountering refusal. Soil samples were collected from four boreholes adjacent to
the former tank excavation for descriptive and analytical purposes. Groundwater samples
were collected from the boreholes containing groundwater. Selected soil and
groundwater samples were submitted for chemical analysis. The results of the sample
analyses were evaluated and this report was prepared.

The procedures and results of the investigation are presented below.

2.1 Prefield Activities

Utility clearance was conducted in and around the boreholes by Cruz Brothers Subsurface
Locators of Milpitas, California. In addition, USA was contacted to schedule visits to the
site by public and private utility companies. Each company located its utilities with the aid
of maps, and the locating service verified and marked these locations. All utility ‘
clearances were coordinated with the client or client representative before drilling began.
In addition, a 4-foot long, 1/4-inch diameter fiberglass rod was inserted in each hole prior
to sampling to check for subsurface obstructions.

2.2 Pneumatic Soil and Groundwater Sampling

The soil and groundwater sampling was conducted on February 2, 1994, under the
direction of Burlington Environmental. A pneumatic sampling rig, operated by
Environmental Control Associates (ECA) of Watsonville, California, was utilized during
the project. Eleven boreholes were drilled and sampled. Two additional boreholes,
PSO1A and PS04, were terminated before soil and groundwater sampling was conducted
as a result of refusal. Borehole PS11 was not sampled due to time constraints.

BABRK103\20011R01.DOC
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Soil samples were collected using 5-foot long sections of 1-inch diameter galvanized steel
probe pipe, an attached 1-foot long galvanized steel soil-core tube, and a solid steel insert
rod. The assemblage was pneumatically driven to sampling depths of 4 feet BGS and
subsequently to 9 feet BGS. At the top of the required sampling interval the insert rod
was removed and the probe pipe and soil-core tube were advanced one foot to drive the
soil-core tube into undisturbed soil. The probe pipe and soil-core tube were removed
from the borehole, disconnected, and the soil-core tube was sealed with Teflon tape,
polypropylene end caps and tape, and stored in a sealable plastic bag onice. No soil
cuttings were generated.

Before sealing the soil-core tube, a small portion of the soil sample was removed,
inspected, and logged. The sample was logged using the Unified Soil Classification
System by a geologist under the supervision of a California registered geologist. Boring
logs are presented in Appendix B.

Following soil sample collection, a perforated galvanized pipe was attached to the bottom
of the probe pipe, and the assemblage was driven down into the water table for
groundwater sample collection. The total depth driven ranged from 13 to 19.5 feet BGS.
Groundwater samples were collected by lowering a stainless-steel bailer inside the
perforated pipe into the water. The bailer was then removed from the borehole, and the
sample was decanted from the bailer into the appropriate sample container, and stored on
ice for subsequent transport to the laboratory for analysis (see Section 2.3 and

Appendix D).

Following soil and groundwater sampling, the sampling pipes were removed from each
borehole, and the boreholes were backfilled to the surface with cement grout.

Borehole PSO1A resulted in refusal at 4 feet BGS. Another borehole, PS01, was
attempted approximately 2 feet away from borehole PS01A. Soil and groundwater
samples were successfully collected from borehole PSO1. Borehole PS04 resulted in
refusal at 10.5 feet BGS. Soil samples were successfully collected from borehole PS04,
Another borehole, PSO4A, was advanced to 19.5 feet BGS and was dry. Borehole PS10

Ln
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was advanced to 19.5 feet BGS and was dry. No groundwater samples were collected
from boreholes PS04A or PS10.

2.3 Sample Analysis

The soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for TRPH using United States
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method 418.1; TPHg, total extractable
hydrocarbons as diesel (TEHG), and total extractable hydrocarbons as motor oil (TEHm)
using a method described in the California Department of Health Services (DHS) Method
- Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Manual October 1989 (the LUFT Method),
and BTEX using USEPA Method 8020. The samples were analyzed by Western
Environmental Science & Technology (WEST) of Davis, California.
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3 SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

3.1 Geology

The study area is located on the east-central flanks of the San Francisco Bay, within the
gently bayward-sloping alluvial plain of Alameda County. The study area is bounded on
the north by the Berkeley alluvial plain, on the east by the foothills of the Diablo Range,
on the south by the San Leandro alluvial cone, and on the west by the San Francisco Bay.

The alluvial sediments of the Bay Plain consist of interbedded gravels, sands, and clays
that are Pliocene-Pleistocene to late Pleistocene in age and were laid down on the alluvial
cones west of the foothills. (Helley, et. al,, 1979)

The near-surface site stratigraphy consists of fill material consisting of silty clay with
minor amounts of gravel, sand, and rubble material (see Appendix B for details).

3.2 Hydrogeology

Groundwater found within the alluvial deposits of the region are typically contained in
discontinuous lenses of sand and gravel. The regional groundwater flow direction is
generally to the west towards San Francisco Bay.

Groundwater beneath the site is first encountered at a depth of approximately 11 feet BGS
(see Appendix B).
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. Soil analytiqﬁ‘l\'esults are presented in Table 1 and Appendix D. Figure 3 presents the
~TPHg, TRPH, and BTEX concentrations in the soil sampleé‘. analyzed.

All soil samples analyzed were below method detection limits for TEHd, TEHm, and

TRPH. Detectable concentrations of TPHg and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total =~ 4/ # ;5,5‘"/'
xylenes (BTEX) were found in the soil in only one sample point, PS04 (see Table 1}. ‘f}“"’ Wﬁ Y
Sample PS04-04, collected from 4 to 5 feet BGS, had 32 mg/kg TPHg;0.0065 mg/kg ;,v'*' f,’, o /ﬂ,ﬁ’
toluene, 0.015 mg/kg ethylbenzene, and 0.14 mg/kg total xylenes. Sample PS04-09, \j (f (g
collected from 9 to 10 feet BGS, measured concentrations of 11.mg/kg TPHg, 0.0074 ‘, ‘[\1}’
mg/kg toluene, and 0.0096 mg/kg total xylenes. All other soil samples analﬁed were i j,

below method detection limits for TPHg and BTEX. ! ] qu, A _
l!l & ‘Lj: /‘i}_ -
The certified analytical results and the chain-of-custody (COC) forms are presented in T

Appendix D.

4.2 Groundwater

Groundwater analytical results are presented in Table 2, and Appendix D. Figure 4
presents the concentrations of TPHg and benzene. Figure 5 presents the concentrations of
TEHd, TEHm, and TRPH.

During the groundwater sampling process, the groundwater samples were evaluated for

the presence of phase-separated hydrocarbons (PSH). PSH were not detected in any of

the groundwater samples collected.
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The groundwater sample from boring PS08 had the highest hydrocarbon concentrations in
the groundwater samples analyzed, with 520,000 pg/l of TRPH, 16,000 pg/l TPHg;
50,000 pg/l of TEHJ; 36,000 pg/ of TEHm, 45 pg/l toluene, and 130 g/l total xylenes.
Due to sample dilution, the detection limit for benzene on groundwater sample PWO08 was
raised to 15 pg/l; the chemical analysis of the sample for benzene was below the elevated
benzene method detection limit. Location PS07 had detectable concentrations of benzene,
with 1.6 pg/l (which exceeds the California Department of Health Services (DHS) primary
maximum contaminant level [MCL] for benzene of 1 pg/l {26 CCR 22-64444.5, Barclays,
19907), 5.6 pg/l toluene, and 18 g/l total xylenes. All other groundwater samples
analyzed were below the California DHS MCL for benzene.

Detectable concentrations of TEHd and TEHm were found in five groundwater samples
analyzed. The levels ranged from 91 to 50,000 pg/l of TEHd and 110 to 36,000 j1g/1 of
TEHm. According to WEST, the gas chromatograms for these samples did not resemble
the diesel and motor oil standards. The chromatograms generated during the TEHd and
TEHm analyses suggest that the hydrocarbon that is impacting these samples is not a
typical diesel product and resembles a synthetic motor oil (see Certified Analytical Results,
Appendix D).

Detectable concentrations of TRPH were found in two groundwater samples analyzed.
The levels ranged from 2,900 to 520,000 pg/l in boreholes PS07 and PS08, respectively.

All other groundwater samples analyzed for TRPH were below method detection limits.

The certified analytical results and the COC forms are presented in Appendix D.
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5§ SUMMARY

Burlington's preliminary site assessment included collecting 8 soil samples from 4 locations
adjacent to the former used-oil tank, collecting nine groundwater samples in the suspected
upgradient, crossgradient, and downgradient directions from the former used-oil tank, and
analyzing the samples for petroleum hydrocarbons. The soil and groundwater samples
were collected using a pneumatic sampling rig.

The following conclusions were made:

1. Limited hydrocarbon impacted soil was encountered adjacent to the former used-oil
tank during the investigation. No additional soil excavation for source removal is
warranted.

2. Elevated levels of TRPH, TPHg, TEHd, TEHm, and BTEX were encountered in the
groundwater sampled approximately 35 feet in the suspected downgradient direction
from the former used-oil tank, suggesting past releases from the underground tank or Jifd
associated piping impacted the groundwater at the site. The concentration of benzene (,&},

at location PSO7 exceeded the California primary MCL for benzene. Wt

3. Non detectable to low levels of petroleum hydrocarbons were encountered in the .-
groundwater sampled approximately 55 to 70 feet in the suspected downgradient >
direction from the former used-oil tank, suggesting that with the exception of the low )
levels of hydrocarbons encountered the downgradient extent of the groundwater 14
impact has been defined. Y

L #cio

5. According to WEST, the gas chromatograms for these samples did not resemble the
diesel and motor oil standards. The chromatograms generated during the TEHd and
TEHm analyses suggest that the hydrocarbon that is impacting these samples is not a

ik .

. . . - J'-' ; 3 A
typical diesel product and resembles 3 synthetn_:: m_oit_qr_og__‘ L jhin V¥ ,c’“’{
> g N/ L
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5. Burlington recommends the installation and sampling of a groundwater monitoring
well in the downgradient direction from the former used-oil tank. Burlington proposes
that one year of quarterly groundwater monitoring be conducted and if benzene
concentrations decrease over time site closure should be proposed.

11
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6 LIMITATIONS OF STUDY
Services provided were performed in accordance with current, generally accepted
environmental consulting principles and practices. The conclusions and recommendations

presented reflect opinions based on these practices. No other warranty, expressed or

implied, is made.

12

BABRK103'2001IR01.DOC



1% BURLINGTON
# ENVIRONMENTAL

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS

BGS below ground surface
BTEX benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes

Burlington  Burlington Environmental Inc.

CcoC chain-of-custody

DHS Department of Health Services

ECA Environmental Control Associates

LUFT Leaking Underground Fuel Tank

MCL maximum contaminant level

pg/l micrograms per liter

mg/kg milligrams per kilogram

PSH phase-separated hydrocarbons

TEH total extractable hydrocarbons

TEHd total extractable hydrocarbons as diesel

TEHm total extractable hydrocarbons as motor oil
TPHg total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
USEPA United States Environmental Protection Agency
WEST Western Environmental Science & Technology

13
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18,000,/ND) CONGENTRA .
‘ N MlcRoGRMS PER LTER gk, BURLINGTON
e PRODUCT IS NOT TYPICAL GASOLINE Ry
TPHg TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE A ENVIRONMIENTAL INC.

TPHg/BENZENE CONCENTRATIONS

IN GROUNDWATER
Downtown Toyoto

4145 Broodway
Oakiand, California

Rov. Ne: Plot Scole: 1=1 |Flgurs: 4

Appr By, £5F |prown By M |Flle No: BRK-103

Date: _3/te/74 lDate: 2/24/94 |Owg No: A1138508




DOWNTOWN TOYOTA
BUILDING

FLOOR
[RAIN

FORMER
S00—GALLON
USED OIL TANK

PS014 (NS)

PS01 (ND/500/180%)

? Pso0s
1§ O (NA)

[ O/‘P'II.I.H‘I
<= e,
FLOW DIRECTION
O (2,000/+1,000,/1,700)
e Pg 09 Psoos
P.g 11 (ND/#91,/100) ND,/1680,/ND)
(Ns) O,
PS10
¢
PS 12 (Dm
/ND /ND)
— = (520,000,/+50,000/38,000)
PLANATIO

PS12 ¢ SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOCATIONS & ID
(820,000,/50,000/36,000) TRPH CONCENTRATIONS
IN mm LITER

TRPH TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
TEHd TOTAL EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL

TEHm TOTAL EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBONS AS MOTOR OIL

» NOT TYPICAL DIESEL

# (OlL RANGE PRODUCT SIMILAR TO SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL
——TRPH=1,000 — TRPH ISOCONCENTRATION CONTOUR—1,000 MICROGRAMS PER LITER
_~TEHd—1,000 —~~ TEHd ISOCONCENTRATION CONTOUR-1,000 MICROGRAMS PER LITER
.~ TEHm—1,000~~ TEHm ISOCONCENTRATION CONTOUR-1,000 MICROGRAMS PER UTER

NA  NOT ANALYZED

NS NOT SAMPLED

ND BELOW METHOD DETECTION LIMITS

BROADWAY

o 10 201t
—T—
SCALE

&5, BURLINGTON
" ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

TRPH/TEHd,/TEHm CONCENTRATIONS

IN GROUNDWATER
Downtown Toyoto
4145 Broadway
Oakland, California

Rev, No: [Plot Scole: 1m1 [Figure: 5

Appr By: ASF |Orawn By: M |Fle No: BRK-103

Dote: 3/70/74 |Date: 2/24/94 [Owg No: A1138507
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Table 1 \

0 i
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS v \ Jd e~ hee |
b ﬁ )
Downtown Toyota N - 2
Oakland, California ,'{?' 3 o
Gampla Date Sampls TPH TEH TEH / Ethyl- Total
Soll Boring Dapth (i) Samplod No. Ganoline Dinsal Maotor O TRPH Banzans Tolusne Banzans Xylenns
EPA, Analysia Method Ma015 Ma015 MBO1S 4181 BO20 8020 8020 B020
Method Detection Limit (mg/kg) 0 5maglkg 10.0mgikg  10.0mgikg 30mgikg  0.0050mglkg  0.0050mgkg  0.0060mgkg  0.0050mgikg
PSO1 4-5 N 212194 P501-04 ND <0.50 ND <10 ND<10 ND <30 ND <0.0050 ND <0.0050 ND <0.0050 ND <0.0050
P502 " 4-5 \i 272194 PS02-04 ND <0.50 ND<10 ND<10 ND <30 ND <0.0050 ND <0.0050 ND <0.0080 ND <0.0050
4 J
PS03 \\ 4.5 / 212194 PS03-04 ND <0.50 ND <10 ND <10 ND <30 ND <0.0050 ND < 0.0050 ND <0.0050 ND <0.0050
R 1
PS04 4-5 212/94 PS04-04 32 * ND <10 ND <10 ND <30 ' ND<0.0050 0.0065 0.0156 0.14
9-10 2{2/94 P504-09 2] NA NA NA ND <0.0050 0.0074 ND <0.0050 0.0096
—_— I —— == e — —_—— e  ———
0 Product is not typical gasoline as indicated by Certified Analytical Results
NA Not analyzed
ND Not detected abave method detection limit )
ft Feat / /LL
mg/kg Milligrams per kilogram ] Y C{,v"-&ﬂ o
1Pt
TEH Total extractable hydrocarbons v 1 ] L, x%?f
TPH Total patroleurmn hydrocarbons &/'//ﬂi Ll -f/ LALLM ]
TRPH Total recoverabls petroleum hydrocarbong o ‘ el /

) sl el
Lo rl™ /St f)l

Lz AT

BABRK10312001501.XLS



| e & ﬂ

By Teble 2 7 Ay { (N
i b J i b
MY . GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS I 4 (‘L‘ o
LY ,i-’] £
. Downtown Toyota ? p J3
Oakland, California ; o b AL J
> )
Soil Boring Sample Sample TRPH TPH TEH TEH Ethyi Total Comments lt—““’ 7
Designation Date Humber _ Gasoline Dinzal Matar Qil Banzans Toluans Benzans Xylanas 3 =
EPA Analytical Method 418.1 MEB015 Mad15 M8C15 8020 BO20 8020 8020
Detaction Limit (ughl  1000ugh S0ugh S0ugh 100ugh 0.30ugh 0.30ugh 0.30ugh 0.50ugh
PSO1 2/2/94 PWO01-020294 ND <1000 @5 600 180 *** ND <0.30 ND <0.30 ND <0.30 1.0
Pso2 2/2/94 PWO02-020294 ND <1000 ND <50 ND <50 ND <100 ND <0.30 0.37 0.30 1.2
PS03 2/2/94 PW03-020294 ND <1000 2400 * 250 *= 110 *** 057 0.89 1.4 3.0
PS04 2/2/94 - NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry borehole
PSO5 212194 PWO5-020294 NA NA N NA NA NA NA NA
PS06 2/2/94 PW06-020294 ND <1000 ND <50 160 ND <100 0.49 0.57 ND <0.30 1.5
PSO7 2/2194  PWO07-020294 2800 4200 * 1000 ** 1700 1.6 b.6 ND<1.5 18
P508 2/2/24 PWOB-020294 520000 16000 * 60OOC *° 36000 ND <15 45 ND <15 130
PSO9 21294 PWO09-020294 ND <1000 350 * 91 =* 100 ND <0.30 ND<0.30 0.66 3.2
PS10 2/2/94 - NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry borehole
PS11 2/2/94 E. NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not drilled
PS12 2/2/94 PW12-020294 ND <1000 66 * ND<E0 ND <100 0.62 ND<0.30 ND<0.30 2.2
DRINKING WATER STANDARDS
California Maximum Contaminant Levels (ugA) . - - 1 - 680 1750

Gmund\-r-tur chemistry values presented in micrograms per fiter (ug/h.
Produat ls not typical gasoline {see Certified Analytical Results).

. Mot typical dissel (see Cartifind Analyticnl Results).

A b Oil range product aimilar 1o synthetic motor oil (ses Cartified Analytical Results).
HNA Mot analyzed

NS Not sampled

TPH Tatal potroleumn hydrocerbons as gasoline

TEH Total sxtractable hydrocarbons

TRPH Total recoverable patroleum hydrocarbons

BTEX Bonzens, toluene, sthylbeanzens, and total xylanes

BABRX 1 0XA010WD1 LS



APPENDIX A

Certified Analytical Results
for
Former Underground Used-0Oil Tank
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February 12, 1992
Sample Log 3917

Jeff Allen

Burlington Environmental Inc. = Chempro Div.
950 B Gilman Street

Berkeley, CA 94710

Subject: Analytical Results for 1 Soil Sample
Tdentified as: Project # 339 (Berkeley Farms)
Received: 02/07/92

Dear Mr. Allen:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
February 11, 1992 and describes procedures used to analyze the

samples.

Sample(s) were received in brass sleeves that were sealed with
PTFE sheets and plastic endcaps. Each sample was transported
and received under documented chain of custody and stored at

4 degrees C until analysis was performed.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

"BTEX" (EPA Method 8020/Purge-and-Trap)

"PPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015 /Purge—and-Trap)
nppH as Diesel,Motor Oil,Jet/Kerosene" (Mod. 8015/Extraction)
"Metals by Atomic Absorption® (EPA Method 7000)

"0il and Grease" (ASTM Method 5520 E,F)

myolatile Organic Priority Pollutants™ (EPA Method 8240)
"fotal Lead" (EPA 7420-Atomic Absorption)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summafized analytical
results and contact us at 916-757-4650 if you have gquestions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

Sy

Joll \Kiff ﬂ
Sdnigr Chemis

Western Enviranmental
Science & Technology
1046 Oive Driva, Suite 3
Davis, CA 95616

976 753-9500




February 12, 1592

”E’ Sample Log 3917

Sample: 1BF

From : Project # 339 (Berkeley Farms)
Sampled : 02/07/92

Received : 02/07/92

Matrix : Soil

~--all concentrations are units of mg/kg--

Parameter / (Reporting Limit) Measured Value
Benzene {.05) <.05 *
Toluene (.05) <.05 *
Ethylbenzene (.05) <.05 *
Total Xylenes (.05) <.5 *
TPH as Gasoline (.5) 130 **
Extractable TPH (10) Diesel : <50 #*
Motor 0il : 900
Cadmium (0.8 m===-
Chromium (1.0) ———
Lead (5.0) 20
Zinc (0.5) 81
Nickel (1.0) 37
0il & Grease (50) 630

* Increased reportimg limit due to interference
from Stoddard Solvent.
** Product is Stoddard Solvent.

age 2
Western Environmental pag
Science & Technology
1046 O¥ive Drive, Suite 3
Davis, CA 95616
916 753-9500




”E’ February 12, 1992
Sample Log 3917

Sample: 1BF
From : Project # 339 (Berkeley Farms) Received 02/07/92 Matrix : Soil
8240 - Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants(units are mg/kg)

Parameter / (Reporting Limit) Measured Value
Chloronethane (0.10) <0.10
Bromomethane {0.10) <0.10
cis~1,2-Dichloroethene (0.01) <0.01
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (0.01) <0,.01
Trichlorofluoromethane {(0.01) <0.01
vinyl Chloride (0.10) <0.10
Chloroethane (0.10) <0.10
Methylene Chloride {0.01) <0.01
Acetone (0.10) <0.10
Carbon Disulfide (0.01) <0.01
1,1-Dichloroethene {(0.01) <0.01
1,1-Dichloroethane (0.01) <0.01
Chloroform (0.01) <0.,01
1,2-Dichlorcethane {(0.01) <0.01
2-Butanone (0.10) <0.10
1,2-Dibromoethane (0.01) <0.01
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (0.01) <0.01
Carbon Tetrachloride (0.01) <0,01
Vinyl Acetate (0.10) <0.10
Bromodichloromethane (0.01) <0.01
1,2-Dichloropropane (0.01) <0.01
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene (0.01) <0.01
Trichloroethene (0.01) <0.01
Dibromochloromethane (0.01) <0.01
1,1,2-Trichloroethane (0.01) <0.01
Benzene (0.01) <0.01
trans-1,3-bichloropropene {0.01) <0.01
Bromoform {0.01) <0.01
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (0.10) <0.10
4~Chlorotoluene (0.01) <0.01
2=-Chlorotoluene (0.01) <0.01
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (0.01) <0.01
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (0.01) <0.01
1,4~-Dichlorobenzene (0.01) <0.01
2-Hexanone (0.10) <0.10
Tetrachlorocethene (0.01) <0.01
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane {0.01) <0.01
Toluene (0.01) <0.01
Chlorobenzene (0.01) <0.01
Ethylbenzene (0.01) .042
Styrene (0.01) <0.01
P,M-Xylene (0.01) .15
O-Xylene (0.01) .080

Waestern Environmental page 3

Science & Technology

1046 Ofive Drive, Suite 3

Davis, CA 95616

816 753-8500



=57 April 30, 1992

Sample Log 4265

Jeff Allen

Burlington Environmental Inc. - Chempro Div.
950 B Gilman Street

Berkeley, CA 94710

Subject: Analytical Results for 1 Water Sample and 1 Soil Sample
Identified as: Project # 339 (Berkeley Farms)
Received: 04/16/92
Purchase Order: 19369

Dear Mr. Allen:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
April 30, 1992 and describes procedures used to analyze the

samples.

Samples were received in 40-mL glass vials sealed with TFE lined septae,
1-1. glass bottles sealed with TFE-lined caps, and brass sleeves sealed

with PTFE sheets and endcaps. Each sample was received under documented l
chain of custody and stored at 4 degrees C until analysis was performed.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

n"BTEX" (EPA Method 8020/Purge~and-Trap)

"BTEX" (EPA Method 602/Purge-and-Trap)

"TPH as Gasoline™ (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Diesel,Motor 0il,Jet/Kerosene" (Mod. 8015/Extraction)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical
results and contact us at 916-757-4650 if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

Western Environmantal Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 « Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




)

Sample: SS—-1A-DT

Sample Log 4265

4265-1

From : Project # 339 (Berkeley Farms)

Sampled 04/15/92

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 4032A

Matrix : Soil

Measured

Parameter (MDL) warxe value =g/
Benzene {.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <,0050
TPH as Gasoline (.50) <.50

Photo Jondzation
EPA B020 .

tiwe in seconds

Flame lonization
Mod 8015

4

Date Analyzeds 04-28~82

Column : 0.5Gws I0 X 30m DEHAX (JB Scentific

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 -

Choend st

Davis, CA 95616 « 916 753-8500 -

Ji Kifé l "

FAX: 916 757-4652



JE: Sample Log 4265

4265-1

Sample: SS-1A-DT

From : Project # 339 (Berkeley Farms)

Sampled : 04/15/92

Extracted: 04/27/92

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 7053F
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MDL) =ang value wg/xs
TPH as Diesel (10) <10
TPH as Motor Oil (10) <10

-_I _______,_,.M_..' . —
EPA Mod 5015 /. MC

Date: 04-27-92 Tine: 22:31:42 Stevart nodolng

Column t C.53wa ID X 15a DB1 (J8l Scientificy Senior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology

» 45133 County Road 32B + Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652
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Sample: WS-1-DT

Sample Log 4265

A265=2

From : Project # 339 (Berkeley Farms)
Sampled : 04/15/92

Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Water

QC Batch : 4032A

Measured
Parameter (MDL) uwsn Value wn
Benzene (.50) .87
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) .55
Total Xylenes (.50) 4.2
TPH as Gasoline {50) 180

182

Photo Ionization
EPA 8020 .

Benzere
I.8.
Toluene

Flame lonization
Hod 8018

of

Date Anal

Ethy
e
O=Xylarwe

04~-28-92
Colusn 1 0.53mm 1D X 3Ce DBWAX (JBM Scientific

Weastern Environmental Science & Technology

« 45133 Counly Road 328

time in seconds

T

. Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652



JEJ Sample Log 4265

43652
Sample: WS-1-DT

From : Project # 339 (Berkeley Farms)

Sampled : 04/15/92

Extracted: 04/22/92

Dilution : 1:6 QC Batch : 7053D
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MDL) usnc Value v
TPH as Diesel (300) <300
TPH as Motor 0il (300) 5600

Motor 0d}
EPA Mod BD1S O @i EE
Date: 04-25-92 Time: 08:26:35 Stevart Podolsk:
Senior Chemdst

Column 1 0.53me ID X 1% DB1 (J&H Sciemtificd

Western Environmental Science & Technology -+ 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652
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Boring Logs are Presented for Boreholes
with Soil Samples Collected Only
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. F BENTONITE
: - o

EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS ON
EXPLORATORY BORING LOGS

= BENTONITE—CEMENT GROUT OR l>' SURFACE SEAL

NEAT CEMENT GROUT

WELL CASING

[T

..l-.'.‘-.-’.-

WELL SCREEN

FILTER PACK

BENTONITE
BOTTOM SEAL

=——— NATIVE. MATERIAL {SLOUGH)

SAMPLE COLUMN

BAG/BULK SAMPLES

FIVE-FOOT SPUT BARREL SAMPLER (CONTINUOUS SAMPLER)

MODIFIED CALIFORNIA SPLIT SPOON

OTHER SAMPLERS (SEE REMARKS FOR TYPE AND SIZE)

FITCHER BARREL

ROCK CORE (SEE REMARKS FOR TYPE AND SIZE)

SHELBY TUBE SAMPLER

STANDARD PENETRATION TEST SPUT SPOON SAMPLER (2" 0OD)

(OVER)



BORING LOG
Sol Boring No.: —PS01_

Totd Boring Depth: 13
By KSE  Dote 2/2/84

=

prBBETF we | Orawing No: A1138601  Page: 1 of 1

Somﬂo St;;}\l;
foet) | Zotuma Cescription
0
CONd CONCRETE, 4" thick
Fi FILL, Silty Clay (CL) - black (10YR, 2/1);
95 to 100% low plaslicity fines;
trace to 5% very fine sand;
stiff; moist; no hydrocarbon odor
PS01-04 |
-]
|
|
|
PS01-09 |
10 1
PW-01 v
BORING TERMINATED AT 13 FEEY
|
|
15
|
\W 17 !
fk ‘4 | fﬂé QG'#“NPOS" 6" “'/';'/{1 !
NOTES: B wos 80 with 1° outside—diameter golvanized plpe pneumatically advanced to top
of sample At the specified sample depth a ¢ore tubs was advanced 1 foot

inte undlsturbed sol. The soll sample was removed from the boring. Following soll sampling, i
conducted, o perforaled galvanized plpe wos advanced below the first—encountered water
surface, mm-dnhr sample was collected using a stainless—steel baller. The boring wae
then boc with cement grout. |

Total boring depth measured In feet below ground surface (R-B8GS).




BORING LOG
Soll Bering Nou: PSO1A
Total Boring Depth: 4
Page: 1 of 1 By _KSF Date:  2/2/94
Sa'?'lplo sﬂ‘:;{l'\. Straﬂ;— |
0. aphlc
(toot) | Taitmn Description
| J
CONCRETE, & ik I
TFILL, sitty Clay (CU), black (10YR, 21); !
95 to 100% low plasticity fines;
| frace to 5% very fine sand;
PS02-04 stiff, moist; no hydrocarbon odor.
BORING TERMINATED AT 4 FEET
I 1
|
1 =
| . |
| =
I sy
| _ |
" QWQ Q’%@j - RGFe03 , Eap ol3ofay
| | d 2 |
NOTES: Boring was sqmpled with 1° outside—diameter galvonized pips pneumatically gdvanced te top l
of soll sample depth. At the specified sample depth o soll core tube was advanced 1 foot
I into undisturbed soll. The eoll sample waas removed from tha bering.

Total boring depth measured in foet below ground surface {ft-BGS). |




BORING LOG
| Projsct Number: 1% Sol Boring Ne.: psn?
3 Powntown Toyots Tota Boring Depth:  15'
= Qokiand, Cofifornla BB
| 2220 e | Drawing No: A1128502  Poge: 1 of 1 By KSF  Date:  2/2/94
i Dot | srepic
| (reot) | Eoiterw, Deseription
= 0
- CON-{ CONCRETE, 4" thick
| FILL—{ FILL, Silty Clay (CL) - black (10YR, 2/1);
- 95 1o 100% low plasticity fines;
—l trace lo 5% very fine sand; stiff;
- moist; no hydrocarbon odor.
1 |
PS02-04 TI
1 5 i
i} |
| . |
| ]
= |
|
PS02-09 41
| 10 I
| PW-02 <7 _:
3
] I
4
| s BORING TERMINATED AT 16 FEET
| /Q“’-\ﬂ D f W; RG#F 1603 E‘r’p.ca/ﬁ%r
NOTES:

of soll sampla Al the specified sample th a s

into undisturbed soll. The ecll sample was removed from the boring. Following soll sompling, ¥
conducted, a perforated galvanlzed plpe was odvanced below the first—encountered water
surface. A dwaler sample was collecled uslng a stainless—steel balier. The boring was
then bac with cement grout

Total boring depth measured in feet below ground surface (ft—BGS).

Boring wos sampled with 1° outside—dlamster golvanized plpe pneumatically advanced to &
mth. gpcorﬂ tube woa“yodvancod 1 foo?




BORING LOG I
Project Number: 11388 Soll Boring No.: E
o mzn:aun_tmh_ Total Boring Depth:  _13'
..m.. Drawing No. A1133503 Page: 1 of 1 By _KSF  Date  2/2/94 J

Somplo -
q:hle Deacription

CONCRETE, 4" thick

FIL FILL, Silty Clay (CL) - black (10YR, 2/1);
95 to 100% low plaslicity fines;
trace to 5% very fine sand;
stiff; moist; no hydrocarbon odor.

PS03-04
-]
PS03-00 @9 ft: Mottled dark yellowish brown (10YR, 3/4);
and very dark brown (10YR, 2/2);
10 90 to 95% low plasticity fines; I
5 to 10% very fine grave;
PW-03 \v/ no hydrocarbon odor.
BORING TERMINATED AT 13 FEET
15
(. e
- & o f = ¥
AT 2z, 2y ooy |
L l' r
¥
NOTES: Boring wos sampled with 1" outside—dlameter galvanized pl naumatically odvanced to
of 20 somph&pﬂunhwlﬂdmpﬁgﬂp 4 aoip:-urtt:lm “ndumczifoxp
Into undisturbed soll. soll sample wos removed from I#‘lrunwlng woll sampling, ¥
conducted, a perforaled galvanized pipe was advanced boh'l the —encountered water

surface. A ndwater sample was collected using a sloinless—steel baller. The boring was
then bac with cement grout.

Total boring depth measured In féet below ground surfoce (ft—BGS).




Project Number
Downtown_Toyolq

11385 Soll Boring No.: PSO4

BORING LOG 1

Total Boring Depth:  10.5’

inte undisturbed scll, The s

RS me | Drawing No.: A1138504 Page: 1 of 1 O K Date:  2/2/94
$n;191- Eﬁ'.:ﬂ' Strati- - —1
o, hi
(roet) | Eaibmn Description '
0
CONCRETE, 6" thick,
FILL
ON CONCRETE, 6" thick.
FILL d FILL, Sitty Clay (CL) - black (10YR, 2/1);
95 to 100% low ptasticity fines;
7 trace lo 5% very fine sand; stiff:
-1 moist; no hydrocarbon odor.
PS04-04 [ -
5 .
PS04-09 Za | @91t Silty Sand (SM) - grayish green (5G, 4/2);
i y 60 to 70% very fine sand;
=10 . 30 to 40% low plasticity fines;
frace fine gravel
= — - hard; moist; no hydrocarbon odor.
- - 4 BORING TERMINATED AT 10.5 FEET
e —— 1—|I
1-5 Famage -
1 7
- 4 f\ ——— N
T . ’\L\ﬁﬂ( .}%;(\)C#%D)‘,Ew ral’iuir
f ! L : |
NOTES: Horing was sgmpled with 1° outside— i i
of 5ol samply |pl:h.'Al % outslde—diometer galvanized pipe preumatically advanced to top

® specified somple depth a soll core tube was advanced 1 foot
oll sample wos removed from the boring.

Tetal boring depth measured in feet below ground surface (R~BGS).
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APPENDIX C

Groundwater Sampling and Analysis
Procedures

INTRODUCTION

The sampling and analysis procedures for water-quality monitoring programs are
contained in this Appendix. These procedures will ensure that consistent and reproducible
sampling methods were used, proper analytical methods were applied, analytical results
were accurate, precise, and complete, and the overall objectives of the monitoring

program were achieved.

SAMPLE COLLECTION

Sample collection procedures include: equipment cleaning, and borehole sampling.

Equipment Cleaning

Pre-cleaned sample bottles, caps, and septa were provided by a California Department of
Health Services (DHS)-approved laboratory. All sampling containers were used only once
and discarded after analyses were completed.

Before starting the sampling event and between each event, all equipment to be placed in
the well or come in contact with groundwater was disassembled and cleaned thoroughly
with detergent water, steam cleaned with tap water, and rinsed with deionized water.

Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater samples were collected with a pneumatic sampling system to evaluate the
geochemistry of the groundwater beneath the borehole location. Following the collection
of soil samples, if collected, a perforated pipe was placed on the bottom of the rods and
advanced below the groundwater surface. The groundwater was sampled by lowering
decontaminated stainless steel bailers down the galvanized steel probe pipes below the

C-1

BABRKI103N2001IR01.DOC




groundwater surface. The stainless steel bailer was brought to the surface and the fluids
collected were decanted into the proper sample containers which were provided by the
laboratory, as outlined below.

Glass bottles of at least 40 milliliters volume and fitted with Teflon-lined septa were used
in sampling for volatile organic compounds. These bottles were filled completely to
prevent air from remaining in the bottle. A positive meniscus forms when the bottles are
completely full. A convex Teflon septum was placed over the meniscus to eliminate air.
After capping, the bottles were inverted and tapped to verify that they did not contain air
bubbles. Other containers with varying volumes were used for the additional analytes in
accordance with laboratory standards.

SAMPLE HANDLING AND DOCUMENTATION

The following section specifies the procedures and documentation used during sample
handling.

Sample Handling

All sample containers were labeled immediately following sample collection. Samples
were kept cool with ice until received by the laboratory. At the time of sampling, each
sample was logged on a Chain-of-Custody record which accompanied the sample to the
DHS-approved laboratory.

Sample Documentation

The following procedures were used during sampling and analysis to provide Chain-Of-
Custody control: -

* TField logbooks to document sampling activities in the field

* Labels to identify individual samples

* Chain-of-custody record sheets for documenting possession and transfer of
samples

BABRK103'20011IR01.DOC
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Field Logbook

In the field, the sampler recorded the following information on the Water Sample Field
Data Sheet for each sample collected:

* Project number

* (Client name

* Location

* Name of sampler

* Date and time

* Purging equipment used

* Sampling equipment used

* Appearance of each sample (e.g., color, turbidity, sediment)

* General comments

The field logbooks were signed by the sampler.

Labels

Sample labels contain the following information:

* Project number

»

Sample number (i.e., well designation)

»*

Sampler's initials

+*

Date and time of collection

* Type of preservative used (if any)

Sampling and Analysis Chain-of-Custody Record

The Sampling and Analysis Chain-of-Custody record, initiated at the time of sampling,
contains, but is not limited to, the well designation, sample type, analytical request, date of

BABRK10320011R0L.DOC



sampling, and the name of the sampler. The record she

sampler when transferring the samples. The number
Possession were kept to a minimum,

BABRK1032001IR01. DOC

et was signed, and dated by the
of custodians in the chain of
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JEJ February 17, 1994

Sample Log 8544

Kyle Flory

Burlington Environmental Inc.
5901 Cristie Street, Ste. 501
Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject: Analytical Results for 8 Water Samples and 5 Soil Sanples
Identified as: Project # 11385 (Downtown Toyota)
Received: 02/03/94
Purchase Order: 42564

Dear Mr. Flory:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
February 17, 1994 and describes procedures used to analyze the
sanples.

40-ml glass vials sealed with TFE-lined septae
1-L glass bottles sealed with TFE-lined caps
Stainless steel sleeves sealed with PTFE sheets & endcaps

Each sample was transported and received under documented chain of
custody, assigned a consecutive log number and stored at 4 degrees
Celsius until analysis commenced.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

WBTEX" (EPA Method 8020/Purge-and-Trap)

"BTEX" (EPA Method 602/Purge-and-Trap)

“TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)
"PPH as Diesel,Motor Oil,Jet/Kerosene" (Mod. 8015/Extraction)
nTotal Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons" :(EPA 418.1) -

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us at 916-753-9500 if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

Ny il

J Kiff u
S¢nijor Chemist

1
l The sample(s) were received in:

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 85616 + 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652
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February 10, 1994
Sample Log 8544

Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (EPA 418.1)
From : Project # 11385 (Downtown Toyocta)

Received : 02/03/94

Matrix : Soil

--all concentations are units of mg/kg--

Date (EPA 418.1)
Sanmple Sample Extract Analyzed RDL TRPH

PS03-04 02/02/94 02/07/94 02/09/94 (30) <30
PS02-04 02/02/94 02/07/94 02/09/94 (30) <30
PS04-04 02/02/94 02/07/94 02/09/94 (30) <30

PS01-04 02/02/94 02/07/94 02/09/94 (30) <30

QC Batch: JW940202

Joe Klff
nior Che 1st

Western Environmental Science & Technology « 45133 County Road 32B - Davis, CA 95618 +« 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4852

QC Batch: J5940201 .
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Sample Log 8544

25444

Sample: PSO1-04

From : Project # 11385 (Downtown Toyota)
Sampled : 02/02/94

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 6085a
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MRL) »a/xq value sg/xe
Benzene {.0050) <.0050
Toluene {.0050) <,0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (.50) <.50
Surrogate Recovery 97 %

time in seconds

5 I I % 5
-
i :
- &
a
g8
—MAA_J_JM A, L
- ]
TRERT
= - &
§ 3
5 2
5e
!3
£3 ~
M s
v o
] K 94{(
Oate Hnal 02-09-34 Hitra Serkbosh
Column 1 O.53mm ID X 30m DBS (J8H Soentificd Senior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652




ﬂ£5'7 Sample Log 8544

A544=4

Sample: PSO1-04

From : Project # 11385 (Downtown Toyota)
Sampled : 02/02/94

Extracted: 02/04/94 QC Batch : DS940203
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 8147H
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MDL) =g/kq value mg/xg
TPH as Diesel (10) <10
TPH as Motor 0Oil (10) <10

10 ¥

s - T

Date: 02-05-94 Time: 02:58:35 art Podol q(
Column @ 0.53mm 10 X 15m DBl (J&M Scientifio ior Chemi

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652




LHEST

Measured
Parameter (MRL) =q/x9 Value sg/kqg
Benzene (.0050) <,0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <,0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <,0050
TPH as Gasoline (.50) <.50

99

Surrocgate Recovery

5 § 2 2 % §§ E time in seconds
53
S
zE
__/\.a.-__._,u\—_d A Y. S

¢ 1 ¢ i

@ a 2 3
§ g g’g I

Flame lorization
Mod BOLS

Date Anal

Column 1 3-2531111 1D X 30! pes (Jal Scientificd

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500

Sample: PS02-04

From : Project # 11385 (Downtown Toyota)
Sampled : 02/02/94

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 6085a
Matrix : Soil

26 w)

Sample Log 8544

N o7 e dll

- FAX:8916 757-4652



JEJ Sample Log 8544

2+544-2

Sample: PS02-04

From : Project # 11385 (Downtown Toyota)
Sampled : 02/02/94

Extracted: 02/04/94 QC Batch : DS940203
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 8147H
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter {MDL) wg/xq Value wg/xq
TPH as Diesel (190) <10
TPH as Motor 0il (10) <10
b
"

EPA HMod 8019

Date: 02-05-94 Time: 01:51:22
Column 1 0.53mm ID X 15m D81 (J&H Scientific

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Aoad 32B + Davis, CA 95616 « 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-465?'
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Sample Log 8544

as44-1
Sample: PS03-04

From : Project # 11385 (Downtown Toyota)
Sampled : 02/02/94

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 6085a
Matrix : Soil

Measured

Parameter (M:RL) /g Value =u/xq
Benzene {.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <,0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <,.0050
Total Xylenes {.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (.50) <.50
Surrogate Recovery 94 %

,E; . § g % % §§ E time in secords

- 0

ne 3

g LY

;§ | &

A rd\ A T
ST - £ §
P d : 3
- 6
2a
é &
5 3
z P
N
5o
ig
£F
_/\A_,M___J\—j i ] L P— -~ ‘M_
< ¥
3 : .zl
Date Analyzed: 02-09-94 Hitra Sarkhosh
Column 1 O.53mm 1D X 30m DBS (JaH Scientificd Senior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 956716 - 8916 753-3500 - FAX: 916 757-4652
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8544-1
Sample: PSO3-04

From : Project # 11385 (Downtown Toyota)
Sampled : 02/02/94

Sample Log 8544

Extracted: 02/04/94 QC Batch : DS940203
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 8147H.
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MDL) wug/xg Value wq/xg
TPH as Diesel (10) <10
TPH as Motor 0il (10) <10

"

£PA Mod 8015

Date: 02-05-94 Time: 01:17:36
Column : O.53mm ID X 15m DB1 (J3W Scientific

10 )

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 -+ 918 753-8500 -

FAX: 916 757-4652
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Sample Log 8544

4544~-3

Sample: PSO4-04

From : Project # 11385 (Downtown Toyota)
Sampled : 02/02/94

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 6085a
Matrix : Soil
Measured

Paraneter (MRL) =g/xq Value ag/xg
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene {.0050) . 0065
Ethylbenzene (.0050) .015
Total Xylenes (.0050) .14
TPH as Gasoline {.50) 32 %
Surrogate Recovery 101 %

* Product is not typical gasoline.-

g E ﬁ E § g'& § time in seconds
%‘:’5 3
'é§ 8
2E
" A A
- 4 1
i e : 2 3
= 2l %
Za
5 g
§
&
Eg 3
i R
¥
N "
¢ o
; - il
Date Anal Q2-02-94 Mitra Sarkhosh
Column 1 0.53ua 1D X 30w DBS (J8U Scientific) Senior Chemist

Weslern Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA §5616 - 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652



Sample Log 8544

§544-3

Sample: PS04-04

From : Project # 11385 (Downtown Toyocta)

Sampled : 0
Dilution :

Matrix : So

Parameter

TPH as Diesel

2/02/94
Extracted: 02/04/94 QC Batch : DS9240203
1:1 Run Log : 8147H
il
Measured
(MDL) wg/xg Value »qmxg
(10) <10
{(10) <10

TPH as Motor 0il

A

10 My

EPA Mod 8015

Date: 02-05-94 Time: 02:25:03

Column t 0.53mm ID X 15m 081 (J8N

Western Environmental Science & Technology «

Scientific

45133 County Road 32B - Davis, CA 95616 + 816 753-9500 +« FAX: 916 757-4652




@

Sample Log 8544

2544-15

Sample: PS04-09

From : Project # 11385 (Downtown Toyota)
Sampled : 02/02/94

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 6086f
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MRL) =g/xg Value agxg
Benzene (.0050) <.,0050
Toluene (.0050) .0074
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) .0096
TPH as Gasoline (.50) 11 *
Surrogate Recovery 94 3
* Product is not typical gasoline.
g . E § g § § time in secondsi
ag L
-§
p I
28
o o
Py 8o
H 2 i
a

Flans Ionization

Date Analyzed: 02-18-94 Hitra Sarkhcsh
Column ¢t C.B3me ID X 30m DBS (J8H Scientificd Senior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 32B + Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 -« FAX: 316 757-4652
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Sciance & Technotogy ' LABH: 916-757-4650
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Wastern Environmantal
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February 17, 1994
Sample Log 8544

Kyle Flory

Burlington Environmental Inc.
5901 Cristie Street, Ste. 501
Emeryville, CA 94608

subject: Analytical Results for 8 Water Samples and 5 Soil Samples
Identified as: Project # 11385 (Downtown Toyota)

Received: 02/03/94
Purchase Order: 42564

Dear Mr. Flory:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
February 17, 1994 and describes procedures used to analyze the

sanmples.
The sample(s) were received in:

40-ml glass vials sealed with TFE-lined septae
1-1 glass bottles sealed with TFE-lined caps
Stainless steel sleeves sealed with PTFE sheets & endcaps

Each sample was transported and received under documented chain of
custody, assigned a consecutive log nunber and stored at 4 degrees
Celsius until analysis commenced.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

"BTEX" (EPA Method 8020/Purge-and-Trap)

nBTEX" (EPA Method 602/Purge-and-Trap)

"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)
nPPH as Diesel,Motor 0il,Jet/Kerosene" (Mod. 8015/Extraction)
»Potal Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons™ (EPA 418.1)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us at 916-753-9500 if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

Ny [l

J Kiff H
sénilor Chehist

Western Envirgnmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 -+ Davis, CA 95616 « 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652
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February 10, 1994
Sample Log 8544

Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (EPA 418.1)
From : Project # 11385 (Downtown Toyota)

Received : 02/03/94

Matrix : Liquid

--all concentrations are units of ug/l--

Date (EPA 418.1)

Sample Sample Extract Analyzed RDL TRPH
PW02-020294 02/02/94 02/08/94 02/09/94 (1000) <1000
PW03-020294 02/02/94 02/08/94 02/09/94 (1000) <1000
PWO1-020294 02/02/94 02/08/94 02/09/94 (1000) <1000
PWO6-020294 02/G2/94 02/08/94 02/09/94 {1000) <1000
PWO7-020294 02/02/94 02/08/94 02/09/94 (1000) 2900
PWO8-020294 02/02/94 02/08/94 02/09/94 (1000) 520000
PWO9-020294 02/02/94 02/08/94 02/09/94 (1000) <1000
PW12-020294 02/02/94 02/08/94 02/09/94 (1000) <1000

QC Batch: J5940201
QC Batch: JW940202

Senfor\ Chaniat \

Western Environmantal Science & Technology « 45133 County Road 328 - David, CA 95616 + 8§16 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-465




Sample Log 8544

8544-7

ﬁ

Sample: PWO1-020294

From : Project # 11385 (Downtown Toyota)
Sampled : 02/02/94
Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Water

QC Batch : 2051c

Measured
Paraneter (MRL) uwsn Value wn
Benzene (.30) <.30
Toluene (.30) <.30
Ethylbenzene {.30) <.30
Total Xylenes {.50) 1.0
TPH as Gasoline (50} 65
Surrogate Recovery 104 %

g - P ﬁ § @ E 5 time in seconds
b 3
i "
=8
de
L
PP VRSP, g s P

1.8.

Surr.

Toluene
O-Xylene }

Eeruibyrgens |

2% i

Flame Tonization
Mod 8018
Benzens

¥ 2 2

Date Analyzed: 02-10-94 Mitra Sarkhosh
Column @ 0.53oa ID X 308 DBS (JOUW Scientific Senior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 32B - Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 +« FAX: 916 757-4652




JE; Sample Log 8544

8544-7
Sample: PWO1-020294

From : Project # 11385 (Downtown Toyota)
Sampled : 02/02/94

Extracted: 02/07/94 QC Batch : DW940202
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 8148C
Matrix : Water
Measured
Parameter {MDL) ug/t Value ugsnt
TPH as Diesel (50) 500
TPH as Motor 0il (100) 180 *

* 0il range product similar to synthetic motor oil.

3
b=
- Diesel Motor 0il o
EPA Mod 8018 o= e MU ]FV\/
Date: 02-08-94 Time: 00:03:52 Shewart mxﬁﬁmJ
Coluen ¢ OL53me ID X {5m DBL ¢(J8H Scientific) Senior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Tachnology « 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 - 8916 753-3500

* FAX: 916 757-4652




| =57 sampie 1og 8542
A544-5
I Sample: PW02-020294
From : Project # 11385 (Downtown Toyota)
' Sampled : 02/02/94
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2051c
Matrix : Water
' Measured
Parameter {MRL) ug Value uwgn
l Benzene {.30) <.30
Toluene (.30) 37
' Ethylbenzene (.30) .30
Total Xylenes {(.50) 1.2
TPH as Gasoline {50) <50
| I Surrogate Recovery 107 %
I E' E ﬁ kﬁ :‘E E tine in seconds
L
i i z
,-L . i S - —
* g5
N i ¢
i : 3] §33 2
¥ 24 4
z
i T
§
E ﬂ 3
5 &
w
i3
(™S
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Western Environmental Science & Technology « 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652



JE; Sample Log 8544 .
A544-5
Sample: PW02-020294 l
From : Project # 11385 (Downtown Toyota)
Sampled : 02/02/94 l |
Extracted: 02/07/94 QC Batch : DW240202
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 8148C |
Matrix : Water I
Measured
Parameter {MDL) ug Value wn '
TPH as Diesel (50) <50
TPH as Motor Oil (100) <100 |
: I
2
N N ——
EPA Mod 8015 '
Date: 02-D07-94 Time: 22:53:42
Column : 0.53um ID X 15w D81 (J8M Scientific
Western Environmental Science & Technology « 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 « 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652 '




45; Sample Log 8544

LLYPRS |
Sample: PW03-020294

From : Project # 11385 (Downtown Toyota)
Sampled : 02/02/94

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 6085b
Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter (MRL) wn Value ugsn
Benzene (.30) .57
Toluene (.30) .89
Ethylbenzene (.-30) 1.4
Total Xylenes (.50) 3.0

TPH as Gasoline (50) 2400 *
Surrogate Recovery 106 %

* Product is not typical gasoline.
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Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 - FAX: 816 757-4652



JE; Sample Log 8544

35446

Sample: PW03-020294

From : Project # 11385 (Downtown Toyota)
Sampled : 02/02/94

Extracted: 02/07/94 QC Batch : DW940202
Dilution ; 1:1 Run Log : 8148C
Matrix : Water
Measured
Parameter (MDL) uyn Value wn
TPH as Diesel (50) 250 *
TPH as Motor 0il (100) 110 *=*

* Not typical diesel.
** 0i1l range product similar to synthetic motor oil.

10 mV

f

Diesel Motor Oil (a [/m

Date: 02-D7-94 Time: 23:28:50 t l‘-‘odolj{q

Column : 0.53mm ID X 15m DBi (J&l Scientificy Chemi

Western Environmental Science & Tachnology « 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 « FAX: 916 757-4652



i JE; sample Log 8544
25448
I Sample: PWO6-020294
From : Project # 11385 (Downtown Toyota)
' Sampled : 02/02/94
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2051c
Matrix : Water
' Measured
Parameter (MRL) ugrn Value wn
Benzene (.30) .49
Toluene (.30) .57
' Ethylbenzene (.30) <.30
Total Xylenes (.50) 1.5
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
| Surrogate Recovery 100 %
l g " ] E ﬁ con E & time in secoruds
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ﬂ57 sample Log 8544 i
a4544-8
Sample: PWO6-020294 l
From : Project # 11385 (Downtown Toyota)
Sampled : 02/02/94 .
Extracted: 02/07/94 QC Batch : DW940202
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 81l148cC
Matrix : Water l
Measured
Parameter (MDL) ugs Value ugn l
TPH as Diesel (50) 160
TPH as Motor 0il (100) <100 l
: i
=4
u L_}JM I N
Diesel
_EPﬁ Mod 8015 .
Oate: 02-08-94 Time: 00:36:04
Column : 0.53mm ID X 1Sw DB1 (JBM Scientific)
Western Environmental Science & Technology « 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652 I
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Sample: PWO7-020294

From :

Sampled : 02/02/94

Dilution : 1:5

Matrix : Water
Parameter (MRL) wg
Benzene (1.5)
Toluene (1.5)
Ethylbenzene (1.5)
Total Xylenes (2.5)
TPH as Gasoline {250)

Surrogate Recovery
* Product is not typical gasoline.

39

482

242

Photo Jonization
EPa 8020602 .

Benzene
Surr

Toluene

1.8.

Ethwylbenzens

B?L-qum

Flame lonization
Mod BO1S

»
1 S

a

S3mm ID X 30w DEE (Jal Sciemtific

1.8

Cate Anal
Column :

et 02-10-94

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328

QC Batch :

O-Xylene

» Davis, CA 35616 -

Sample Log 8544

B85844-9

Project # 11385 (Downtown Toyota)

6085b

Measured
Value wn

1.6
5.6
<1.5
18
4200 *

98 %

48 mi

Hitra Sarkhosh
Sendor Chemist

916 753-8500 - FAX: 916 757-4652




JE; Sample Log 8544

2544-9

Sample: PWO7-020294

From : Project # 11385 (Downtown Toyota)
Sampled : 02/02/94

Extracted: 02/07/94 QC Batch : DW940202
Dilution : 1l:1 Run Log : 8148c
Matrix : Water
Measured
Parameter (MDL) g/ value ug/t
TPH as Diesel (50) 1000 *
TPH as Motor 0il (100) 1700
* Not typical diesel.
1

Diesel Motor 0Oil
ERA Hod 8015

Date: 02-08-94 Time: 02:53:51
Column ¢ 0.53mm ID X 1% DBl (J8M Scientificd

Western Environmental Science & Technology +« 45132 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 -

FAX: 916 757-4652
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#8544-10

Sample: PWO8-020294

From : Project # 11385 (Downtown Toyota)
Sampled : 02/02/94

Dilution : 1:50 QC Batch : 6085e
Matrix : Water

Sample Log 8544

Measured

Parameter {MRL) uwern value ug
Benzene (15) <1%
Toluene {158) 45
Ethylbenzene (15) <15
Total Xylenes (25) 130
TPH as Gasoline (2500) 16000%*
Surrogate Recovery 100 %
* Product is not typical gasoline.
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FAX: 916 757-4652



dE; Sample Log 8544

2544-10
Sample: PW08-020294

From : Project # 11385 (Downtown Toyota)
Sampled : 02/02/94

Extracted: 02/07/94 QC Batch : DW940202
Dilution : 1:5 Run Log : 8148c¢c
Matrix : Water
Measured
Parameter {MDL) ugss Value uwgn
TPH as Diesel (250) 50000 *
TPH as Motor 0il (500) 36000

* Not typical diesel.
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Diesel
EPA Mod 8018

Date: 02-08-94 Time: 03:27:39
Column ¢ 0.53mm ID X 15m DB1 {J8H Scientifio

Wastern Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 32B - Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652
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Sample Log 8544

2544-12

Sample: PW09-020294

From : Project # 11385 (Downtown Toyota)
Sampled : 02/02/94

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 6085b
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) uwg/t Value uwgr
Benzene (.30) <.30
Toluene {.30) <.30
Ethylbenzene (-30) .66
Total Xylenes (.50) 3.2
TPH as Gasoline (50) 350 *
Surrogate Recovery 100 %

* Product is not typical gasoline.

tise in seconds
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8544-11

Sample: PWO9-020294

From : Project # 11385 (Downtown Toyota)
Sampled : 02/02/94

Sample Log 8544

Extracted: 02/07/94 QC Batch : DW940202
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 8148C
Matrix : Water
Measured
Parameter {MDL) wer Value w1
TPH as Diesel (50) 91 *
TPH as Motor 0Oil (100) 100

* Not typical diesel.

Date: 02-08-94 Time: 04:01:09
Column ¢ 0.53mm ID X 15w DB1 <JBH Scientific

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 -
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Sample Log 8544

2544-12

Sample: PW12-020294

From : Project # 11385 (Downtown Toyota)
Sampled : 02/02/94

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 6085b
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ugn Value ugn
Benzene (.30) .62
Toluene {.30) <.30
Ethylbenzene (.30) <.30
Total Xylenes (.50) 2.2
TPH as Gasoline (50) 66 *
Surrogate Recovery 96 %

* Product is not typical gasoline.
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Wastern Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616 -« 916 753-8500 - FAX: 916 757-4652
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Parameter {MDL) wt
TPH as Diesel {50)
TPH as Motor 0Oil (100)

_

Sample: PW12-020294

Sample Log 8544

8S544-12

From : Project # 11385 (Downtown Toyota)

Sampled : 02/02/94
Extracted: 02/07/94
pilution : 1:1
Matrix : Water

EPfi Mod 8019

Date: 02-08-94 Time: 04:34:13
Column 3 0,53mm ID X 15m 081 (J&W Scienmtific)

Western Environmental Science & Technalogy -

QC Batch
Run Log

s ue

45133 County Road 32B + Davis, CA 95616 -

DW940202
8148C

Measured
value wen

<50
<100

9716 753-9500 -
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FAX: 916 757-4652
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